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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission may discipline Thomas F. Cronin for violating professional standards relating to contracts and accounts.   

Procedure


On June 27, 2003, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed its 100-page petition in 37 counts.  We convened a hearing on the petition on January 7, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Eva Sterner represented the MREC.  


At the hearing, we left the record open for the MREC to file the requests for admissions with which it served Cronin on September 29, 2003.  The MREC filed the requests for admissions later that day.  Under § 536.073.2,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the 

request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).   


Though served with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, the request for admissions, and notice of the time and place of the hearing, Cronin made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 12, 2004.    

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

A.  Findings of Fact Common to all Counts

1. Thomas F. Cronin (“Cronin”) currently holds a broker-salesperson license, which is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.

2. Cronin Real Estate, Inc. (“the Corporation”) is a Missouri corporation in good standing.  It was licensed by the MREC as a real estate corporation until on June 30, 2002, when its license expired.  The Corporation closed its real estate office on July 17, 2002. At all relevant times stated in the MREC complaint, Cronin was the designated broker for the Corporation.  

3. On June 27-28 and July 5-6, 2000, an authorized agent of the MREC conducted an audit of the records and escrow accounts of the Corporation (“the 2000 audit”).  A follow-up audit was conducted by an authorized agent of the MREC on February 18-21, 2002 (“the 2002 audit”).

B.  Conclusions of Law as to all Counts


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint under §§ 339.100 and 621.045.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Cronin
 has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


As to statutes and rules related to escrow accounts, the MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(7), which provides:

The designated broker and the branch office manager shall be responsible for the maintenance of the escrow account and shall ensure the brokerage’s compliance with the statutes and rules related to the brokerage escrow account(s).


The MREC cites the provisions of § 339.100.2 that allow discipline for:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing; 

*   *   *

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Section 339.040.1 sets forth grounds for the MREC to refuse a license as follows.  


Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

(Emphasis added.)  To lack competence is to a generally lack professional ability or the disposition to use it.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).

C.  Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

as to Each Count

Count I – 2000 Audit:  Shortages and Overages

in the Heartland Bank Property Management Escrow Account

4. Cronin and the Corporation had a property management escrow account at Heartland Bank (“Heartland Property Management Escrow Account”), account number 244114708.

5. The 2000 Audit revealed a temporary shortage of $20.00 in the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account between May 12, 2000 and June 10, 2000. The temporary shortage of $20.00 was the result of a stop payment fee debited by the bank.

6. For the period between July 14, 1999 and June 14, 2000, there was an effective unidentified overage of $1,885.10 in the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account.

7. Cronin and the Corporation failed to remove excess funds from the property management account and created both a shortage and overage.

The MREC cites § 339.105.1, which provides:

Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.  The [MREC] may, by written waiver issued for good cause as defined by rule and regulation, relieve a broker from the obligation to maintain a separate escrow or trust account.

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which provides:

A broker shall establish and maintain a separate escrow account(s) to be designated as a property management escrow account(s), for the deposit of current rents and money received from the owner(s) or on the owner’s(s’) behalf for payment of expenses related to property management.  Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

Cronin admits
 that in failing to remove the excess funds from the property management account, Cronin and the Corporation violated § 339.105.1, which is cause to discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the conduct in Findings 5, 6 and 7 constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14) and (15).  

Count II – 2000 Audit:  Commingling of Funds in 

the Heartland Bank Property Management Escrow Account

8. From July 1999 through June 2000, Cronin issued checks on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account to pay personal expenses as follows.

	Check No.
	Date
	Payee
	Amount

	2266
	07/12/1999
	St. Patrick’s Church
	$10.00


	2298
	08/31/1999
	Amy Cronin
	$434.00

	2307
	09/17/1999
	First USA
	$300.01

	2324
	10/09/1999
	Optima Card
	$253.40

	2326
	None
	St. Bridgetts Church
	$10.00

	2345
	11/15/1999
	Friends of Scott Joplin
	$25.00

	2362
	12/06/1999
	American Express
	$306.75

	2388
	01/05/2000
	Advanta
	$1000.00

	2393
	01/08/2000
	Optima
	$353.43

	2433
	04/07/2000
	American Express
	$446.00

	2453
	05/08/2000
	Optima
	$214.96

	2486
	06/08/2000
	Amy Cronin
	$200.00


The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4), which provides:

Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.
  Commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account at the time the transaction is completed.  After the transaction is completed, interest payable shall be disbursed to the appropriate party(ies) from the escrow account no later than ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.  When the licensee receives all interest earned, interest payable to a licensee must be removed from the escrow account within ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.   

Cronin admits that the conduct in Finding 8:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14); 

· constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account separate and apart from his personal and other business accounts, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1);

· demonstrates a lack of good moral character, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), (15).

Count III – 2000 Audit:  Failure to Notify of Changes

in Property Management Escrow Account 

9. Prior to the 2000 Audit, Cronin and the Corporation registered the property management escrow account with the MREC as Account No. 0244114708070093 opened at “Heartland Savings Bank.”

10. The 2000 Audit revealed that the property management escrow account was open at “Heartland Bank,” with Account No. 244114708.
  

The MREC cites § 339.105.2, which provides:


Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the [MREC] of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the [MREC] or its authorized representative to examine each such account; such notification and authorization shall be submitted on forms provided therefor by the [MREC] but shall not be required in any case where maintenance of an escrow or trust account has been waived pursuant to subsection 1 of this section.  A broker shall notify the [MREC] within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to notify the MREC of a change in the property management escrow account within 15 days of a change in the financial institution: 

· is a violation of § 339.105.2, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrated a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrated a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), (15).

Count IV – 2000 Audit:  Overdrafts on the Heartland 

Property Management Escrow Account

11. On October 1999, Cronin and the Corporation sent the owner of 2327 South Shore a statement showing that the amounts paid from that owner’s account in the Heartland Property 

Management Escrow Account exceeded the receipts deposited to that owner’s account by $21.80.  Cronin and the Corporation had disbursed funds from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account for property located at 2327 South Shore without first ensuring that the owner’s account balance for that property was sufficient to cover the disbursements.

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· constitutes a failure to maintain the account, which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(1);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).

Count V – 2000 Audit:  Failure to Withdraw Monthly Fees from the

Heartland Property Management Escrow Account

12. Cronin and the Corporation failed to withdraw monthly management fees from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account during the period of June 8, 1999 through 

June 10, 2000.

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(6), which provides:

Fees or commissions payable to a broker must be withdrawn from a property management escrow account at least once a month unless otherwise agreed in writing.  Any rent paid in advance as a deposit for the last month’s rent or as rent other than the current month’s rent held by a broker shall be deposited in the property management escrow account unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Cronin admits that the conduct in Finding 12:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(6), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2, (14), and (15).  

Count VI – 2000 Audit:  Failure to Document Related Transactions 

on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account

13. Prior to the 2000 Audit, Cronin and the Corporation issued the following 76 checks dated between June 1999 and June 2000, and drawn on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:  Check Nos. 2248, 2266, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2288, 2289, 2290, 2292, 2294, 2295, 2297, 2299, 2310, 2311, 2312, 2324, 2326, 2330, 2331, 2342, 2343, 2345, 2346, 2348, 2351, 2353, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2362, 2363, 2365, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2384, 2385, 2388, 2389, 2390, 2391, 2393, 2394, 2398, 2401, 2404, 2405, 2406, 2411, 2412, 2417, 

2418, 2424, 2425, 2427, 2429, 2434, 2437, 2443, 2447, 2448, 2450, 2453, 2456, 2461, 2464, 2466, 2469, 2472, 2474, 2475, and 2482.  For each such check, Cronin and the Corporation failed to document the related transaction on the check, check stub or other record of disbursement, thus failing to retain and maintain books, records, contracts and other necessary documents at the usual place of business so that the adequacy of the account may be determined at any time.  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(8), which provides:

Each check written on an escrow account, or each corresponding check stub, or other record of disbursement of funds from the account and each deposit ticket shall indicate the related transaction.  Each check written on an escrow account for licensee fees or commission shall be made payable to the licensee who is owed the fee or commission or to the firm’s general operating account. 

The MREC also cites § 339.105.3, which provides:

In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be open to inspection by the [MREC] and its duly authorized agents at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business. 

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which provides:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; broker disclosure forms and brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the [MREC] and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.

(2) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all property management agreements, correspondence or other written authorization relating to each real estate transaction relating to leases, rentals or management activities the broker has handled.  The broker must also retain all business books, accounts and records unless these records are released to the owner(s) or transferred to another broker by written detailed receipt or transmittal letter agreed to in writing by all parties to the transaction.

Cronin admits that each failure to document the related transaction is a violation of Regulation 

4 CSR 250-8.220(8), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14); and constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, in violation of § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1) and (14).


Cronin admits that as to each check listed above, Cronin and the Corporation failed to retain and maintain at the usual place of business books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of the account may be determined at any time, in violation of 

§ 339.105.3, and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to document the related transaction and retain records for each check drawn on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14) and (15).  

Count VII – 2000 Audit:  Shortages in the Citizens Bank Sales Escrow Account

14. Cronin and the Corporation maintained a sales escrow account with Citizens Bank (“Citizens Sales Escrow Account”), Account No. 3007413.

15. The audit revealed an unidentified shortage of $363.40 in the Citizens Sales Escrow Account.  Cronin and the Corporation were unable to account for the unidentified $363.40 shortage in the account.  The audit revealed a temporary shortage of $873.40 in the account.

16. Cronin and Cronin Real Estate created and/or allowed shortages to occur in the Citizens Sales Escrow Account.

Cronin admits that the above conduct constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Citizens Sales Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) (effective August 28, 1994 through present), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count VIII – 2000 Audit:  Irregularities in the Citizens Bank

Property Management Security Deposit Escrow Account

17. Cronin and the Corporation maintained a property management security deposit escrow account with Citizens Bank (“Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account”), Account No. 3001121.


The audit revealed:  

· that the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account had a balance of $2,203.51, but only $850.00 should have been in the account, leaving a net overage of $1,353.51; 

· that the account included $2,050.00 in security deposits that were held without written authorization, and $46.19 in interest that Cronin and the Corporation failed to remove monthly, resulting in an identified overage of $2,096.19; and 

· that there was an effective unidentified shortage of $742.68 in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account ($2,096.19 ‑  $1,353.51 = $742.68).

18. Cronin and the Corporation created a shortage and/or allowed a shortage to occur.

19. Cronin and the Corporation failed to retain and maintain at the usual place of business books, records, contracts and other necessary documents to show written authorization for holding security deposits.

Cronin admits that Cronin and the Corporation failed to retain and maintain at the usual place of business books, records, contracts and other necessary documents to show written authorization for holding security deposits, in violation of § 339.105.3 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  

Cronin admits that by holding security deposits without written authorization, Cronin and the Corporation violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(C), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain, retain and maintain written authorization for holding security deposits:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Cronin admits that by failing to remove interest monthly, Cronin and the Corporation violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(6), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that:

· the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to remove interest monthly;

· the conduct of Cronin and the Corporation in creating a shortage and in allowing a shortage to occur; and

· the conduct of Cronin and the Corporation in creating an overage and in allowing an overage to occur;

constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count IX – 2000 Audit:  Failure to Register the Citizens Bank 

Security Deposit Escrow Account

20. The audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation failed to register the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account with the MREC.

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· violates § 339.105.2, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is 

grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).

Count X – 2000 Audit:  Inadequate Documentation

21. The audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation failed to maintain the following books, records, contracts and other necessary documents at the usual place of business so that the adequacy of accounts may be determined at any time:  

a. voided checks for the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account, 

b. records to verify and explain checks written by Cronin for personal expenses, 

c. records to verify and explain checks written on behalf of Cronin and the Corporation that are not identified as management fees, 

d. the October 16, 1999 bank statement for the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account, and

e. cancelled check number 523 drawn on the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account.


Cronin admits that the audit revealed that the above conduct violates § 339.105.3, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the audit revealed that, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2) and § 339.105.3, Cronin and the Corporation:

· failed to retain and maintain voided checks for the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account;

· failed to retain and maintain records to verify and explain checks written by Cronin for personal expenses;

· failed to retain and maintain records to verify and explain checks written on behalf of Cronin and the Corporation that are not identified as management fees;

· failed to retain and maintain the October 16, 1999, bank statement for the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account; and

· failed to retain and maintain cancelled check number 523 drawn on the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account, providing cause to discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

each of which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to retain and maintain required documentation:

· demonstrates a lack of good moral character, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(15);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  
Count XI – 2000 Audit:  Incomplete Sales Contracts
22. The audit revealed that an August 26, 1999 Special Sale Contract No. 017525 (“Contract No. 017525”) contained a written agency disclosure that was signed by Cronin, but was not dated by Cronin or the Corporation as the disclosing licensee.  The audit revealed that Contract No. 017525 failed to properly identify the property to be sold by including a complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, or clear description unmistakably identifying the property.  

23. The audit revealed that the property referred to in an August 26, 1999, Special Sale Contract No. 017523 (“Contract No. 017523”) was not properly identified in that it failed to include a complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, or clear description unmistakably identifying the property to be sold.

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B)3 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which provided: 

(1) A licensee acting under any agency status other than dual agency as the agent procuring the buyer or tenant in a real estate transaction shall make oral and written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status.  

*   *  *

(B) The licensee shall make written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status no later than the offer to purchase or lease by the buyer or tenant.  Written disclosure must--

*   *   *

3.  Be signed and dated by the customer or client not represented by the disclosing licensee (customer/client) and the disclosing licensee.

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(1), which provides:

Every licensee shall make certain that all of the terms and conditions authorized by the principal in a transaction are specified and included in an offer to sell or buy and shall not offer the property on any other terms.  Every written offer shall contain the legal description or property address, or both, and city where the property is located, or in the absence of, a clear description unmistakably identifying the property.

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to date the written agency disclosure on Contract No. 017525:

· violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B)3 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2),which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to make certain that the property in Contract No. 017525 and Contract No. 17523 was properly identified:

· violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  

Count XII – 2000 Audit:  Incomplete Property 

Management Agreements

24. On October 1, 1999, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a Property Management Agreement with Frank Macklin (“Macklin”) for property located at 700 W. Union, apartments 1 through 6, Pacific, Missouri (“the Macklin Agreement”).  The Macklin Agreement failed to state when the fee or commission would be paid and whether future security deposits would be held by the broker or owner.  

25. On October 1, 1999, and the Corporation entered into a Property Management Agreement with Don Taylor for property located at 11 Carriage Court, Villa Ridge, Missouri (“Taylor-1 Agreement”).  The Taylor-1 Agreement failed to state when the fee or commission would be paid and whether future security deposits would be held by the broker or owner.

26. On October 1, 1999, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a Property Management Agreement with Mike Delaney for property located at 2327 S. Lake Shore, Pacific, Missouri (“the Delaney Agreement”).  The Delaney Agreement failed to state when the fee or commission would be paid and whether future security deposits would be held by the broker or owner, and it failed to contain the signature of the owner or the owner’s authorized agent.

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(B), (C) and (F), which provide:

(1) Every written property management agreement or other written authorization between a broker and the owners of the real estate shall--

*   *   *

(B) State the amount of fee or commission to be paid and when the fee or commission will be paid;


(C) Specify whether security deposits and prepaid rents will be held by the broker or the owner;

*   *   *


(F) Contain signatures of broker and owner or their authorized agent.

Cronin admits that the Macklin Agreement, the Taylor-1 Agreement, and the Delaney Agreement failed to state when the fee or commission would be paid, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(B), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Macklin Agreement, the Taylor-1 Agreement, and the Delaney Agreement failed to specify whether future security deposits would be held by the broker or owner, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(C), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Delaney Agreement failed to contain the signature of the owner or the owner’s authorized agent, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(F), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain complete property management agreements:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  

Count XIII – 2000 Audit:  Incomplete Listing Agreements –

Lots 76 and Osage Ridge

27. On March 17, 2000, Cronin entered into a written Listing Contract (Limited Agency) for property described only as “Lots 76-Plat-4” in Franklin County, Missouri (“Lots 76 Listing Contract”).  On June 23, 2000, Cronin and the Corporation, entered into a written Listing Contract (Limited Agency) for property identified only as “4000 Osage Ridge” in Jefferson County, Missouri (“Osage Ridge Listing Contract”).  Cronin and the Corporation failed to properly identify the properties in the Osage Ridge Listing Contract and the Lots 76 Listing Contract by including a complete address, legal description, and clear description that unmistakably identified the properties.  

28. The Lots 76 Listing Contract stated a listing price of $7500.00.  Cronin and the Corporation advertised the Lots 76 Listing Contract property as priced at $10,500.  The discrepancy between the listing and advertised prices indicates that there was not a currently effective listing agreement.  

29. Cronin and the Corporation failed to include in the Osage Ridge Listing Contract all the terms and conditions under which the property was to be sold.  Cronin and the Corporation failed to include in the Lots 76 Listing Contract all the terms and conditions under which the property was to be sold. 

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A)10 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which provided:

(3) Seller’s Agency (Listing) Agreement.

(A) Every written listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage services shall contain all of the following:

*   *   *


10.  The legal description or the complete street address of the property, which includes the city where the property is located; or, in the absence of a legal description or address, a clear description which unmistakably identifies the property[.]

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(1) (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which provided:

(1) A licensee shall not advertise or place a sign upon any property offering it for sale or lease to prospective customers unless the broker holds a currently effective written listing agreement or other written authorization signed by all owners.

Cronin admits that the failure to properly identify the properties in both contracts by including a complete address, legal description, and clear description that unmistakably identified the properties:

· violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A)10 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to include in both contracts all the terms and conditions under which the properties were to be sold:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A)11 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);
· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


Cronin admits that the discrepancy between the listing and advertised prices in Lots 76 indicates that there was not a currently effective listing agreement, which violates Regulation 

4 CSR 250-8.090(1) (effective September 1, 1998 through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14). 

Cronin admits that the advertising of the Lots 76 Listing Contract property by Cronin and the Corporation without a currently effective listing agreement:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14), and (15).  

Count XIV – 2000 Audit:  Incomplete Listing Agreements – 

Lot 104 North Shore and Hwy T

30. On May 11, 2000, the Corporation, by and through its salesperson, Kay LeClaire, entered into a written Listing Contract (Limited Agency) for property described only as “Lot 104 North Shore, Catawissa, Franklin County, Missouri” (“Lot 104 North Shore Contract”).

31. On May 25, 2000, the Corporation, by and through its salesperson, Kay LeClaire, entered into a written Listing Contract (Limited Agency) for property described only as “Hwy T 240 AC MOL” in Washington County, Missouri (“Hwy. T Contract”).

32. Cronin and the Corporation, by and through Kay LeClaire, failed to include in the Lot 104 North Shore Contract and the Hwy. T Contract all the terms and conditions under which the property was to be sold.  


The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A)11 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which provided:

(3) Seller’s Agency (Listing) Agreement.

(A) Every written listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage services shall contain all of the following:

*   *   *


11.  All other terms and conditions under which the property is to be sold, leased or exchanged.

Cronin admits that the conduct in Findings 30 through 32:

· violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A)11 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  

Count XV – 2000 Audit:  Incomplete Lease Agreements

33. On January 27, 2000, Diane Coleman (“Coleman”) entered into a Lease Agreement (“Coleman Lease Agreement”) for property at 700 West Union, #2, Pacific, Missouri, owned by Macklin and managed by Cronin and the Corporation.  The Coleman Lease Agreement identified 

the property owner, but was not signed by or on behalf of Macklin.  Cronin and the Corporation did not disclose the agency status in writing to Coleman. 

34. On January 27, 2000, Wilma Crabtree (“Crabtree”) entered into a Lease Agreement (“Crabtree Lease Agreement”) for property at 700 West Union, #2, Pacific, Missouri, owned by Maaco and managed by Cronin and the Corporation.  Cronin signed the Crabtree Lease Agreement on Maaco’s behalf.  Cronin and the Corporation did not disclose the agency status in writing to Crabtree.

35. On April 10, 2000, Bob Parker (“Parker”) entered into a Lease Agreement (“Parker Lease Agreement”) for property located at 700 West Union, #5, Pacific, Missouri, owned by Maaco, Inc. and managed by Cronin and the Corporation.  Cronin signed the Parker Lease Agreement, but did not indicate he was doing so on behalf of Maaco, Inc. Cronin and the Corporation did not disclose the agency status in writing to Parker.  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B)1, 2, and 3 (effective September 1, 1998 through July 29, 2000), which provided:

(1) A licensee acting under any agency status other than dual agency as the agent procuring the buyer or tenant in a real estate transaction shall make oral and written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status.  

*   *   *

(B) The licensee shall make written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status no later than the offer to purchase or lease by the buyer or tenant.  Written disclosure must--


1.  Identify the licensee’s agency status;


2.  Identify the source or sources of compensation; and


3.  Be signed and dated by the customer or client not represented by the disclosing licensee (customer/client) and the disclosing licensee.

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(C) (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000)which provided:

A signed copy shall be given to the parties receiving the disclosure and a signed copy shall be retained by the disclosing licensee’s broker.  If the customer/client refuses to sign the disclosure, the licensee shall set forth, sign and date a written explanation of the facts of refusal and the explanation shall be retained by the licensee’s broker.

Cronin admits that, with regard to each lease agreement in Count XV, the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to make written disclosure of the agency status violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B)1, 2, and 3 (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to retain a copy of a signed, written disclosure of the agency status with regard to each lease agreement violated Regulation 

4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(C) (effective September 1, 1998, through July 29, 2000), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to make written disclosure of the agency status and to retain a copy of a signed disclosure of agency status:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14), and (15).  

Count XVI:  2000 Audit – Failure to Verify 

Accuracy of Closing Statement

36. On April 14, 2000, Joseph A. and Vivian I. Milfelt (Sellers) and Adam J. Carle and Kristie L. Steinmetz (Buyers) closed on the sale of property located at 44 Cedar Drive, Pacific, Missouri (“Milfelt/Steinmetz transaction”).  The Corporation acted as a broker during the Milfelt/Steinmetz transaction.  Cronin and the Corporation failed to verify the accuracy of the closing statement in the Milfelt/Steinmetz transaction in that not all of the payees were identified.  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.150(2), which provides:

A broker may arrange for a closing to be administered by a title company, an escrow company, a lending institution or an attorney, in which case the broker shall not be required to sign the closing statement; however, it shall remain each broker’s responsibility to require closing statements to be prepared, to review the closing statements to verify their accuracy and to deliver the closing statements to the buyer and the seller or cause them to be delivered.  The detailed closing statement shall contain all material financial aspects of the transaction, including the true sale price, the earnest money received, any mortgages or deeds of trust of record, all monies received by the broker, closing agent or company in the transaction, the amount, and payee(s) of all disbursements made by the broker, closing agency or company and the signatures of the buyer and seller.

Cronin admits that failure to verify the accuracy of the closing statement in the Milfelt/Steinmetz transaction:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.150(2), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  

Count XVII – 2000 Audit:  Acting Without Authorization

37. Cronin and the Corporation acted as a seller’s agent, buyer’s agent and dual agent in the transaction involving Contract No. 017523 without first obtaining a written agency agreement.

38. Cronin and the Corporation rented, leased, offered to rent or lease, negotiated or offered or agreed to negotiate the rent or lease, listed or offered to list for lease or rent, assisted or directed in procuring of prospects calculated to result in the lease or rent, assisted or directed in the negotiation of any transaction calculated or intended to result in the lease or rent, and showed to prospective renters or lessees property identified as 2207 Magnan Road (“Magnan Road Property”) and owned by Michelle Sullander (“Sullander”) without a current written management agreement.  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.200(1), which states:

(1) When managing property a licensee shall not rent or lease, offer to rent or lease, negotiate, or offer or agree to negotiate, the rent or lease, list or offer to list for lease or rent, assist or direct in procuring of prospects calculated to result in the lease or rent, 

assist or direct in the negotiation of any transaction calculated or intended to result in the lease or rent, or show that property to prospective renters or lessees unless the licensee’s broker holds a current written property management agreement or other written authorization signed by the owner of the real estate or the owner’s authorized agent.

Cronin admits that the conduct in Finding 38 violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.200(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain written agreements as required by the MREC’s regulations:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14) and (15).  

Count XVIII – 2000 Audit:  Failure to Register Fictitious Name

and Failure to Include Name on Signage

39. The Corporation operated under the fictitious name, “Cronin Real Estate.”  At the time of the 2000 audit, Cronin and the Corporation displayed a sign outside their regular place of business bearing the name, “Cronin Real Estate.”  At the time of the 2000 audit, the name “Cronin Real Estate” was not the name under which Cronin or the Corporation was licensed and  had not registered the fictitious name “Cronin Real Estate” with the Missouri Secretary of State.

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.030(1), which states:

Any broker doing business under any name other than the broker’s legal name or any entity doing business under any name other than the name registered with the secretary of state, shall first comply with the provisions of sections 417.200-417.230, RSMo on the registration of fictitious names and shall furnish the [MREC] a copy of the registration within ten (10) days of receipt of the official registration from the secretary of state. 

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010(2), which states:

A broker’s business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing the name under which the broker or the broker’s firm is licensed, or the regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker’s regular place of business.

Cronin admits that at the time of the 2000 audit, Cronin and the Corporation had not registered the fictitious name “Cronin Real Estate” with the Missouri Secretary of State, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.030(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that by displaying a sign outside their regular place of business bearing the name “Cronin Real Estate,” Cronin and the Corporation violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  

Cronin admits that by operating under an unregistered fictitious name and displaying a sign bearing that unregistered fictitious name, Cronin and the Corporation:

· demonstrated a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrated a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14) and (15).  

Count XIX – 2000 Audit:  Insufficient Funds in 

Heartland Bank Property Management Escrow Account

40. On December 18, 2000, Cronin signed and made payable to “U.E.” Check No. 2525 in the amount of $94.53 drawn on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account without first ensuring that the account balance was sufficient to cover the disbursement.  Check No. 2525 was returned due to insufficient funds in the account.

Cronin admits that the above conduct shows that Cronin and the Corporation:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· failed to maintain the account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1);

· demonstrated a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrated a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause to discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XX:  2002 Audit:  Commingling in the Heartland Bank

Property Management Escrow Account

41. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin issued checks on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account to pay personal expenses as follows.  

	Check No.
	Date
	Payee
	Amount

	2489
	07/01/2000
	Mike Dulaney
	$612.00

	2507
	08/08/2000
	MFA Oil
	$48.00

	2508
	08/14/2000
	Mike Dulaney
	$258.00

	2509
	08/15/2000
	UE
	$131.14

	2511
	09/15/2000
	Mike Dulaney
	$306.00

	2513
	10/04/2000
	UE
	$221.97

	2516
	10/18/2000
	Mike Dulaney
	$306.00

	2518
	11/10/2000
	UE
	$61.04

	2522
	12/11/2000
	Bud Day
	$573.00

	2525
	12/18/2000
	UE
	$94.53

	2526
	12/20/2000
	Wolf Snow Co.
	$150.00

	2527
	12/18/2000
	Tom Wolf HDWE
	$111.64

	2528
	12/21/2000
	Richard Mantz
	$135.00

	2533
	01/16/2001
	UE
	$127.11

	2534
	01/21/2001
	Pacific Feed
	$26.40

	2539
	02/20/2001
	UE
	$118.31

	2542
	02/22/2001
	St. Bridgetts Church
	$14.00

	2546
	03/13/2001
	UE
	$109.10

	2564
	08/01/2001
	Superior Sign
	$86.38


42. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin deposited personal monies into the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account as follows.  

	Transaction
	Date
	Description
	Amount

	Deposit
	2/26/2000
	Loan from Tom C.
	$500.00

	Deposit
	01/05/2001
	Tom C. Loan
	$100.00


Cronin admits that the conduct in Findings 41 and 42 shows that Cronin:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· failed to maintain the escrow account separate and apart from his personal and other business accounts, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1);

· demonstrated a lack of good moral character, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15);

· demonstrated a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrated a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXI – 2002 Audit:  Temporary Shortages in the Heartland Bank 

Property Management Escrow Account

43. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation created and/or allowed temporary shortages to occur in the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account as follows:  

	July 1, 2000 to August 1, 2000
	$612.00.

	August 1, 2000 to August 8, 2000
	$927.00.

	August 8, 2000 to August 8, 2000
	$975.00.

	August 8, 2000 to August 14, 2000
	$1,048.00. 

	August 14, 2000 to August 15, 2000
	$1,306.00.

	August 15, 2000 to September 15, 2000
	$1,437.14.

	September 15, 2000 to October 4, 2000
	$1,743.14.

	October 4, 2000 to October 18, 2000
	$1,965.11.

	October 18, 2000 to November 10, 2000
	$2,271.11.

	November 10, 2000 to December 11, 2000
	$2,332.15.

	December 11, 2000 to December 18, 2000
	$2,905.15. 

	December 18, 2000 to December 20, 2000
	$3,111.32.

	December 20, 2000 to December 21, 2000
	$3,261.32.

	December 21, 2000 to December 26, 2000
	$3,396.32.

	December 26, 2000 to December 27, 2000
	$2,896.32.

	December 27, 2000 to January 2, 2001
	$2,972.67.

	January 2, 2001 to January 5, 2001
	$2,992.67.

	January 5, 2001 to January 16, 2001
	$2,892.67.

	January 16, 2001 to January 16, 2001
	$1,983.03.

	January 16, 2001 to January 21, 2001
	$2,155.40.

	January 21, 2001 to February 12, 2001
	$2,181.80.

	February 12, 2001 to February 20, 2001
	$2,207.64.

	February 20, 2001 to February 22, 2001
	$2,325.95.

	February 22, 2001 to March 13, 2001
	$2,339.95.

	March 13, 2001 to March 26, 2001
	$2,469.56.

	March 26, 2001 to April 12, 2001
	$2,654.56.

	April 12, 2001 to April 24, 2001
	$2,950.10.

	April 24, 2001 to August 1, 2001
	$2,969.35.

	August 1, 2001 to August 28, 2001
	$3,055.73.

	August 28, 2001 to August 28, 2001
	$3,005.73.

	August 28, 2001
	$3,627.35.


Cronin admits that the above conduct constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the 

MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXII – 2002 Audit:  Temporary Overages in the

Heartland Bank Property Management Escrow Account

44. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation failed to remove management fees from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account.  The failure of Cronin and the Corporation to remove management fees created and/or allowed temporary overages to occur in the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account as follows:

	August 10, 2000 to August 13, 2000
	$598.00.

	August 13, 2000 to September 7, 2000
	$623.00.

	September 7, 2000 to October 4, 2000
	$691.00.

	October 4, 2000 to October 8, 2000
	$391.00.

	October 8, 2000 to November 12, 2000
	$459.00

	November 12, 2000 to November 18, 2000
	$679.00

	November 18, 2000 to December 10, 2000 
	$747.00.

	December 10, 2000 to December 15, 2000 
	$815.00.

	December 15, 2000 to January 6, 2001 
	$885.00.

	January 6, 2001 to January 11, 2001 
	$953.00.

	January 11, 2001 to February 9, 2001 
	$1,023.00.

	February 9, 2001 to February 16, 2001
	$1,091.00.

	February 16, 2001 to March 12, 2001
	$1,161.00.

	March 12, 2001 to April 8, 2001
	$1,299.00.

	April 8, 2001 to April 14, 2001
	$1,367.00.

	April 14, 2001 to May 10, 2001
	$1,437.00.

	May 10, 2001 to May 23, 2001
	$1,575.00.

	May 23, 2001 to June 7, 2001
	$1,456.25.

	June 7, 2001 to June 14, 2001
	$1,524.25.

	June 14, 2001 to July 7, 2001
	$1,594.25.

	July 7, 2001 to July 9, 2001
	$1,662.25.

	July 9, 2001 to July 12, 2001
	$1,456.25.

	July 12, 2001 to August 9, 2001
	$1,526.25.

	August 9, 2001 to August 16, 2001
	$1,594.25.

	August 16, 2001 to September 13, 2001
	$1,664.25.

	September 13, 2001 to September 21, 2001
	$1,802.25.


Cronin admits that in failing to remove the excess funds from the property management account, Cronin and the Corporation violated § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14), and that this conduct constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that by failing to withdraw management fees from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account at least once each month, Cronin and the Corporation violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(6), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14), and that this conduct constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the conduct of Cronin and the Corporation in creating an overage and/or allowing an overage to occur in the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15). 

On those grounds, the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).
Count XXIII – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Document Related Transactions on the

Heartland Property Management Escrow Account

45. Cronin and the Corporation issued the following checks dated between May 2000 and December 11, 2001, and drawn on the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account:  Check Nos. 2457, 2476, 2479, 2485, 2487, 2490, 2491, 2495, 2496, 2499, 2500, 2505, 2509, 2511, 2515, 2517, 2522, 2527, 2530, 2534, 2540, 2544, 2550, 2552, 2554, 2560, 2561, 2564, 2567, 2569, 2570, 2571, 2573, 2574, and 2580.

46. For each such check, Cronin and the Corporation failed to document the related transaction on the check, check stub or other record of disbursement.

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which provides:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the [MREC] and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business. No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.

(2) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all property management agreements, correspondence or other written authorization relating to each real estate transaction relating to leases, rentals or management activities the broker has handled.  The broker must also retain all business books, accounts and records unless these records are released to the owner(s) or transferred to another broker by written detailed receipt or transmittal letter agreed to in writing by all parties to the transaction.

Cronin admits that each failure to document the transaction related to the checks listed in Count XXIII is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(8), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure to document the related transaction constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, in violation of § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(1) and (14).


Cronin admits that the conduct in Count XXIII constitutes a failure to retain and maintain at the usual place of business books, records, contracts and other necessary documents to show the related transaction, in violation of § 339.105.3 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14). 

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to document the related transaction and retain records for each transaction:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXIV – 2002 Audit:  Commingling in the Citizens Bank

Property Management Security Deposit Escrow Account

47. On February 3, 1999, Gwen and James McGee (“the McGees”) entered into a Residential Lease-Rental Agreement and Deposit Receipt with Cronin to lease property owned by Cronin and described as 2016 Highway O, Pacific, Missouri (“the Hwy. O Property”).

48. On February 3, 1999, the Corporation did not have a written management agreement with Cronin for the Hwy. O Property.
  

49. On February 3, 1999, the McGees paid and Cronin received prepaid rent of $450.00 and a $450.00 security deposit for the Hwy. O Property.  On February 4, 1999, Cronin deposited the $450.00 security deposit for the Hwy. O Property in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account.  On December 28, 2001, Cronin issued Check No. 532 on the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account to pay $225.00 in personal expenses for the Highway O Property.

Cronin admits that by depositing personal funds in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account and issuing checks on that account to pay personal expenses, Cronin:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· failed to maintain the escrow account separate and apart from his personal and other business accounts, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1);

· demonstrated a lack of good moral character, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15);

· demonstrated a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrated a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXV – 2002 Audit:  Temporary Shortage in the Citizens Bank

Property Management Security Deposit Escrow Account

50. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation created and/or allowed an unidentified temporary shortage of $660.20 to occur in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account between July 1, 2000 and April 13, 2001.  

Cronin admits that the above conduct constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXVI – 2002 Audit:  Temporary Overages in Citizens Bank Property Management Security Deposit Escrow Account and Failure to Remove Interest Monthly

51. The 2002 Audit revealed that Cronin and the Corporation created and allowed temporary overages to occur in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account between February 4, 1999, and January 22, 2002, as follows.

	February 4, 1999 to December 28, 2001: 
	$450.00.

	December 28, 2001 to January 17, 2002: 
	$225.00.

	January 17, 2002 to January 22, 2002: 
	$50.00.


52. Cronin and the Corporation failed to remove interest monthly from the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account.

Cronin admits that the conduct of Cronin and the Corporation in creating overages and/or allowing overages to occur in the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1). 

Cronin admits that by failing to remove interest monthly from the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account, Cronin and the Corporation:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(6), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14); and

· failed to maintain the escrow account, which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(1).  

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to maintain the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account:

· is a violation of § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXVII – 2002 Audit:  Incomplete Property Management Agreements

53. On January 1, 2002, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a property management agreement with Don Taylor for the property located at 11 Carriage Drive, in Villa Ridge, Missouri (“Taylor-2 Agreement”).

54. The Taylor-2 Agreement failed to contain statements of:

a. when the fee or commission would be paid, 

b. whether the security deposits would be held by the broker or owner, 

c. the licensee’s duties and responsibilities, 

d. whether the designated broker may offer subagency, 

e. whether the broker may act as a dual agent, 

f. whether the broker may act as a transaction broker acting as a dual agent, 

g. whether the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other brokers, and 

h. whether the landlord received the broker disclosure form.

55. On October 1, 2000, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a property management agreement with Debra Hannephin for property located at 324 Theodore, Eureka, Missouri (“the Hannephin Agreement”).  The Hannephin Agreement failed to contain statements of: 

a. when the fee or commission would be paid,

b. whether the security deposits would be held by the broker or owner,

c. the licensee’s duties and responsibilities,

d. whether the designated broker may offer subagency,

e. whether the broker may act as a dual agent,

f. whether the broker may act as a transaction broker acting as a dual agent,

g. whether the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other brokers, and 

h. whether  the landlord received the broker disclosure form.  

56. On November 1, 2001, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a property management agreement with Sullander, for the Magnan Road Property (“the Sullander Agreement”).  The Sullander Agreement failed to include statements of:

a. the licensee’s duties and responsibilities,

b. whether the designated broker may offer subagency,

c. whether the security deposits would be held by the broker or owner,

d. whether the broker may act as a dual agent, 

e. whether the broker from acting as a transaction broker acting as a dual agent, 

f. whether the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other brokers, and

g. whether the landlord received the broker disclosure form.

57. On September 22, 2001, Cronin and the Corporation entered into a property management agreement with Kathy Hauck for property located at 4000 Osage Ridge, House Springs, Missouri (“the Hauck Agreement”).  The Hauck Agreement failed to include statements of:

a. the licensee’s duties and responsibilities, 

b. whether the designated broker may offer subagency, 

c. whether the security deposits would be held by the broker or owner, 

d. whether the broker may act as a dual agent, 

e. whether the broker may act as a transaction broker acting as a dual agent, 

f. whether the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other brokers, and

g. whether the landlord received the broker disclosure form.

The MREC cites Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1), which provides: 

(1) Every written property management agreement or other written authorization between a broker and the owners of the real estate shall--

*   *   *

(B) State the amount of fee or commission to be paid and when the fee or commission will be paid;


(C) Specify whether security deposits and prepaid rents will be held by the broker or the owner;

*   *   *


(F) Include the licensee’s duties and responsibilities;


(G) Contain a statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker from offering subagency (not applicable for transaction broker agreements);


(H) Contain a statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker and/or affiliated licensee from acting as a disclosed dual agent and if permitted, the duties and responsibilities of a dual agent;


(I) Contain a statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker and/or affiliated licensee from acting as a transaction broker and if permitted, the duties and responsibilities of a transaction broker;


(J) Include specification of whether or not the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other designated brokers acting pursuant to any other brokerage relationship as defined by 339.710 to 339.860, RSMo, including but not limited to tenant’s agents and/or transaction brokers;


(K) Contain a statement which confirms that the landlord received the Broker Disclosure Form prescribed by the commission: a) on or before the signing of the brokerage relationship agreement, or b) upon the licensee obtaining any personal or financial information, whichever occurs first[.]


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement and the Hannephin Agreement failed to state when the fee or commission would be paid, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(B), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to state whether the security deposits would be held 

by the broker or owner, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(C, which is cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).   


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to include the licensee’s duties and responsibilities, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(F), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement , the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to contain a statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker from offering subagency, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(G), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to contain a statement which permits or prohibits the broker from acting as a dual agent, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(H), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to contain a statement which permits or prohibits the broker from acting as a transaction broker, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(I), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to include specification of whether the designated broker is authorized to cooperate with and compensate other brokers, in violation of Regulation 

4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(J), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the Taylor-2 Agreement, the Hannephin Agreement, the Sullander Agreement, and the Hauck Agreement failed to contain a statement confirming that the landlord received the broker disclosure form, in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(K), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain complete property management agreements:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14), and (15).  

Count XXVIII – 2002 Audit:  Incomplete Sales Contracts

58. On April 9, 2001, Ernest Skidmore entered into a Residential Sale Contract to purchase property in Jefferson County, Missouri, described as “Lot 3” on “Grandpas Mountain” (“the Skidmore Contract”).  Cronin and the Corporation signed the Skidmore Contract as the listing broker.  Prior to the Skidmore Contract being signed, Cronin and the Corporation failed to obtain a written brokerage relationship disclosure that confirmed the brokerage relationships were disclosed to the buyer and seller or their prospective agents upon first contact.

59. On June 13, 2001, Gregory and Sandra Omer entered into a Residential Sale Contract to purchase property located at 1168 Meramac in Catawissa, Missouri (“the Omer Contract”).  Cronin and the Corporation signed the Omer Contract as the listing broker.  Prior to the Omer Contract being signed, Cronin and the Corporation failed to obtain a written brokerage relationship disclosure that confirmed the brokerage relationships were disclosed to the buyer and seller or their prospective agents upon first contact.

The MREC cites its 4 CSR 250-8.096(1)(A)3, which provides:

(1) Licensees acting with or without a written agreement for brokerage services pursuant to 339.710 to 339.860, RSMo, are required to have such relationships confirmed in writing by each party to the real estate transaction on or before such party’s first signature to the real estate contract.  Nothing contained herein prohibits the written confirmation of brokerage relationships from being included or incorporated into the real estate contract.

(A) Written confirmation must--

*   *   *

3.  Confirm that the brokerage relationships, if required by rule or regulation, were disclosed to the seller/landlord and/or buyer/tenant or their respective agents and/or transaction brokers no later than the first showing, upon first contact, or immediately upon the occurrence of any change to that relationship[.]

Cronin admits that the conduct in Findings 58 and 59 are violations of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.096(1)(A)3, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that conduct in Findings 58 and 59:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the 

MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14), and (15).  

Count XXIX – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Ensure That Earnest Money was Held

Pursuant to Authorized Terms and Conditions

60. Cronin and the Corporation failed to make certain that the Skidmore Contract specified who was to hold the earnest money.  

61. The Omer Contract specified that “Cronin Real Estate” was to hold the earnest money.  Contrary to the terms of the Omer Contract, the earnest money from the Omer Contract was held by a title company.

62. Kay LeClaire signed the brokerage relationship disclosure portion of Contract No. 908754 (“Contract No.908754”) on behalf of Cronin and the Corporation.  Residential Sale Contract No. 908754, involving property listed with Cronin and the Corporation, specified that “Cronin” was to hold the earnest money.  Contrary to the terms of Contract No. 908754, the earnest money from Contract No. 908754 was held by a title company.  

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is 

grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  

Count XXX – 2002 Audit:  Incomplete Listing Agreements

63. On August 8, 2001, Thomas and Valerie Lyons entered into a Listing Contract (Limited Agency) with Cronin and the Corporation for property located at 543 Smith Court, Robertsville, Franklin County, Missouri (“the Lyons Agreement”).  The Lyons Agreement did not include a statement that permits or prohibits the designated broker from acting as a transaction broker.

64. On October 15, 2001, August 8, 2001, Fred Grimm entered into a Listing Contract (Limited Agency) with Cronin and the Corporation for property described as “Lot 2 Grimm Lane” in Jefferson County, Missouri (“the Grimm Agreement”).  The Grimm Agreement did not include the signature of Pat Grimm, one of the owners of Lot 2 Grimm Lane.  The Grimm Agreement did not properly identify the property to be sold by including the complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, or clear description unmistakably identifying the property.

65. On July 11, 2001, Virginia Dailey entered into a Listing Contract (Limited Agency) with Cronin and the Corporation for property located in Franklin County, Missouri (“the Dailey Agreement”).  The Dailey Agreement did not properly identify the property to be sold by including the complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, or clear description unmistakably identifying the property.


The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(3)(A), which provides:

(4) Seller’s/Lessor’s Agency (Sale/Lease Listing) Agreement.

(A) Every written listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage services shall contain all of the following:

*   *   *


8.  A statement which permits or prohibits the designated broker and/or affiliated licensee from acting as a transaction broker and if permitted, the duties and responsibilities of a transaction broker;

*   *   *


11.  The signatures of all owners and the listing broker or listing agent as authorized by the broker;

*   *   *


13.  The legal description or the complete street address of the property, which includes the city where the property is located; or, in the absence of a legal description or address, a clear description which unmistakably identifies the property[.] 


Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to include a statement in the Lyons Agreement that permits or prohibits the designated broker from acting as a transaction broker is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(4)(A)8, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain the signatures of all sellers on the Grimm Agreement is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(4)(A)11, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to include in the Grimm Agreement and the Dailey Agreement the complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, or clear description unmistakably identifying the property to be 

sold is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(4)(A)13, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to properly identify in the listing agreement the property to be sold and the failure to include in the listing agreement a statement that permits or prohibits the designated broker from acting as a transaction broker:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14), and (15).  

Count XXXI – 2002 Audit:  Incomplete Rental Agreements
66. On October 12, 2000, Cronin entered into a lease agreement, on behalf of Hannephin (Landlord), with Joe Capstick and Amy Carter (Tenants) for property described as “B24 of Theodore Eureka, Missouri” (“the Capstick Lease”).  Cronin signed the Capstick Lease.  The Capstick Lease contains no written brokerage relationship disclosure.

67. On February 17, 2001, Cronin entered into a lease agreement, on behalf of Sullander (Landlord), with Amy M. Erwin (Tenant) for property located at 2207 Magnan Road, Pacific, Missouri (“the Erwin Lease”).  The Erwin Lease contained no written brokerage relationship disclosure.

68. On September 22, 2000, Cronin, on behalf of Hauck (Landlord), entered into a lease agreement with Suzanne Bopp (Tenant) for property located at 4000 Osage Ridge, House Springs, Missouri (“the Bopp Lease”).  The Bopp Lease contained no written brokerage relationship disclosure.

Cronin admits that the above conduct: 

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.096(1), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(14), and (15).  

Count XXXII – 2002 Audit:  Acting Without Authorization

69. The 2002 audit revealed that Cronin personally owned the property located at 517 West Union in Pacific, Missouri (“the Union Property”).  On April 1, 2000, Cronin entered into a rental agreement with “J. Batson” for the Union Property.  Cronin indicated in the Corporation’s security deposit ledger that the security deposit for the rental of the Union Property was deposited into the Corporation’s security deposit account.  On April 1, 2000, the Corporation did not have a current written management agreement with Cronin for the Union Property.

70. On February 3, 1999, the McGees entered into a Residential Lease-Rental Agreement and Deposit Receipt with Cronin to lease the Hwy. O Property owned by Cronin.

71. On February 3, 1999, the Corporation did not have a written management agreement with Cronin for the Hwy. O. Property.  On February 4, 1999, Cronin deposited the $450.00 security deposit for the Hwy. O Property into the Corporation’s security deposit account.

Cronin admits that the failure of Cronin and the Corporation to obtain a current written management agreement for the Union Property  and the Hwy. O Property violates Regulation 

4 CSR 250-8.200(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under 

§ 339.100.2(14).
  

Count XXXIII – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Retain Records

72. Cronin and the Corporation failed to retain: 

a. the July 14, 2000 bank statement for the Citizens Security Deposit Escrow Account,

b. the bank statement for the Citizens Sales Escrow Account covering the period January 13, 2001 through April 13, 2001, 

c. a voided check, number 2535 from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account,

d. receipts and invoices for expenses paid from the Heartland Property Management Escrow Account, including the following checks: 2504, 2529, 2534, 2542, 2546, and 2564.

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) and (2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14); 

· constitutes a failure to maintain the escrow accounts, in violation of § 339.105.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1) and (14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (1), (14), and (15).  

Count XXXIV – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Register Fictitious

Name and Failure to Include Name on Signage

73. Cronin Real Estate, Inc., operated under the fictitious name “Cronin Real Estate.”  At the time of the 2002 audit, Cronin and the Corporation displayed a sign outside their regular place of business bearing the name “Cronin Real Estate.”  At the time of the 2002 audit, the name “Cronin Real Estate” was not the name under which Cronin or the corporation was licensed and had not registered the fictitious name “Cronin Real Estate” with the Missouri Secretary of State.
Cronin admits that the failure to register the fictitious name “Cronin Real Estate” with the Missouri Secretary of State is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.030(1), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that by displaying a sign outside their regular place of business bearing the name “Cronin Real Estate,” Cronin and the Corporation violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Cronin admits that all of the above conduct:

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14), and (15).  
Count XXXV – 2002 Audit:  Broker Disclosure Form did not Mirror

Written Office Policy Regarding Brokerage Relationships
74. The written office policy of Cronin and the Corporation in effect at the time of the 2002 Audit included landlord and tenant agency as a brokerage service relationship offered by Cronin and the Corporation.  At the time of the 2002 Audit, the broker relationship marked as offered on the printed Broker Disclosure Form used by Cronin and the Corporation did not include landlord and tenant agency.  Cronin and the Corporation failed to ensure that the brokerage relationship marked as offered on the printed Brokerage Disclosure Form used by 

Cronin and the Corporation corresponded to the written office policy adopted by Cronin and the Corporation.  

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.097(2), which provides: 

The brokerage relationship marked as offered on the Broker Disclosure Form shall correspond to the written office policy adopted by the designated broker pursuant to 339.760.1, RSMo.

Cronin admits that the conduct in Finding 74:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.097(2), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14); 

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and 

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2  (14), and (15).  

Count XXXVI – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Properly Identify Property on Sale Contract

75. The property listed with Cronin and the Corporation and referred to in Residential Sale Contract No. 874715 (“Contract No. 874715”) was not properly identified in that Contract No. 874715, dated on October 26, 2000, failed to include a complete legal description, property address, city where the property was located, and clear description unmistakably identifying the property to be sold.  Kay LeClaire signed the brokerage relationship disclosure portion of Contract No. 874715 on behalf of Cronin and the Corporation.

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(1), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under 


§ 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2 (14), and (15).  

Count XXXVII – 2002 Audit:  Failure to Verify Accuracy of Closing Statements

76. Cronin and the Corporation failed to verify the accuracy of the closing statement for the property in the Skidmore Contract in that not all of the payees were identified in the closing statement.

Cronin admits that the above conduct:

· violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.150(2), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14);

· demonstrates a lack of a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which is grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(2), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15); and

· demonstrates a lack of competency to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, which is grounds for the 

MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1(3), which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

On those grounds, we conclude that the MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

Summary


The MREC may discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15), but not under 

§ 339.100.2 (18).  


SO ORDERED on April 27, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The complaint against Cronin contains 37 counts.  Because it is so large, we have organized our decision into the following subsections:  A – Findings of Fact Common to all Counts; B – Conclusions of Law Common to all Counts; and C – Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as to Each Count.


	�The complaint’s prayers for relief suggest that Cronin holds more than one license, but the complaint and requests for admissions show that Cronin has only one license, the broker-salesperson license.  The complaint names only Cronin as a respondent.  In accordance with the complaint, we served notice only on Cronin. The MREC served the requests for admission only on Cronin.  The MREC served the requests for admission only on Cronin.  Hence, this decision is binding only as to Cronin, and not the Corporation.  





	�Cronin admits that all of the alleged conduct constitutes untrustworthy, improper and fraudulent business dealings, and demonstrates bad faith and gross incompetence, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  However, because that conduct falls under § 339.100.2(1), (14) or (15), none of it is “other” conduct under 


§ 339.100.2(18).  Therefore, we conclude that the MREC shall not discipline Cronin under § 339.100.2(18). 


	�All of Cronin’s admissions are deemed admissions based on his failure to answer the MREC’s Request for Admissions.





	�The complaint and admissions state that these charges and others are not limited to the items listed, but we cannot allow discipline on uncharged facts.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).   


	�As cited above, § 339.105.1 allows “a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.”


	�We note that the account numbers cited in the complaint and the request for admissions are very similar, and one may simply be the more complete version of the other.  However, we defer to Cronin’s deemed admission that he changed the account without proper notification to the MREC.


	�The complaint also alleges that Cronin had no management agreement with himself, but it does not cite that fact as cause for discipline, nor cite any provision of law that making it cause for discipline. Moreover, the complaint cites no provision of law that would give Cronin access to the Corporation’s account for personal expenses if he had such an agreement.  


	�In the complaint and the request for admissions, Count XXXII also contains admissions regarding a written brokerage relationship disclosure.  It is not clear how, if at all, those relate to the non-existence of written management agreements for these rental properties.  We have made no conclusion of law relating to the written brokerage relationship disclosure under this count.
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